

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

SOLARCITY CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN PUBLIC POWER
ASSOCIATION AND LARGE PUBLIC
POWER COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN M. BAKER
Counsel of Record
JENNY GASSMAN-PINES
CHRISTOPHER L. SCHMITTER
GREENE ESPEL PLLP
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830
jbaker@greeneespel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STATE-ACTION IMMUNITY IS CRITICAL TO PUBLIC POWER UTILITIES' ABILITY TO FOCUS ON THEIR PUBLIC OBJECTIVES	4
A. Public power utilities are governmental entities that serve a public purpose	5
B. Public power utilities provide a broad swath of public services.....	8
II. WAITING UNTIL THE END OF TRIAL COURT LITIGATION TO APPEAL AND CONCLUSIVELY DETERMINE APPLICABILITY OF STATE-ACTION IMMUNITY UNDERMINES IMMUNITY'S PURPOSE AND HAS NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE PUBLIC	10
A. Requiring participation through trial on all antitrust claims before review of state-action immunity denials undermines the doctrine's purpose of resolving conflicts between federalism and antitrust principles.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Delay will have negative consequences for public power utilities, and the public.....	13
C. The status quo – with some circuits allowing immediate appeal of state-action immunity questions and others not – undermines federal uniformity.....	17
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Steel Erectors, Inc. v. Local Union No. 7, Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental & Reinforcing Iron Workers</i> , 536 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13, 14, 16
<i>Cmty. Commc’ns Co. v. City of Boulder, Colo.</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	4, 11, 12
<i>Commuter Transp. Sys., Inc. v. Hillsborough Cty. Aviation Auth.</i> , 801 F.2d 1286 (11th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	5
<i>Huron Valley Hosp., Inc. v. City of Pontiac</i> , 792 F.2d 563 (6th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Johnson v. Princeton Public Utilities Commission</i> , 899 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017)	15
<i>Martin v. Mem’l Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996)	12, 17
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. F.T.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District of Hawkins County, Tennessee</i> , 402 U.S. 600 (1971)	15
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 92 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1937)	6
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	4, 6
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985)	11
<i>S.C. State Bd. of Dentistry v. F.T.C.</i> , 455 F.3d 436 (4th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>SolarCity Corp. v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 859 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>State v. City of Austin</i> , 331 S.W.2d 737 (Tex. 1960)	8, 9
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	8
Sherman Antitrust Act	4, 6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2015 Governance Survey, Am. Pub. Power Ass’n (May 2015), https://www.csu.org/CSUDocuments/appagovernancesurvey2015.pdf	15
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 30 (2004)	14
Our Members, Am. Pub. Power Ass’n (2017), https://www.publicpower.org/our-members	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Our Members, Large Pub. Power Council (2017), http://www.lppc.org/who-we-are/our-members	5
Our Services, Coldwater Board of Pub. Utils., http://www.coldwater.org/415/Our-Services (last visited Oct. 5, 2017).....	9
Owatonna Pub. Utils., http://www.owatonnautilities.com/ (last visited Oct. 5, 2017).....	9
Products & Services, Bowling Green Mun. Utils., http://bgmu.com/residential/t/services-offered (last visited Oct. 5, 2017)	9
Public Power Pays Back, Am. Pub. Power Ass’n (Apr. 2016), http://appanet.files.cms-plus.com// PDFs/PublicPowerPaysBack2014.pdf	7, 13
Public Power, Am. Pub. Power Ass’n (2017), https:// www.publicpower.org/public-power	6, 7, 13, 15
Rates, Hastings Utils., https://www.hastingsutilities.com/rates/ (last visited Oct. 5, 2017)	9
Robert A. Skitol and Kennedy M. Vorrasi, <i>Jus- tice Stevens’ Antitrust Legacy</i> , 24 <i>Antitrust</i> No. 3 (Summer 2010)	14
Roger L. Kemp, <i>Managing America’s Cities: A Handbook for Local Government Productivity</i> (2007).....	13
Stop, Start, Move Service, Idaho Falls Power, https://www.idahofallsidaho.gov/268/Stop-Start- Move-Service (last visited Oct. 5, 2017)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Water: Facts & Figures, L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power, https://www.ladwp.com/ladwp/faces/ladwp/aboutus/a-water/a-w-factandfigures?_adf.ctrl-state=1br8pflntd_4&_afLoop=1054280876754233 (last visited Oct. 5, 2017)	8
William H. Wagener, <i>Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1887 (2003).....	14, 16
William J. Hausman & John L. Neufeld, <i>How Politics, Economics, & Institutions Shaped Electric Utility Regulation in The United States: 1879-2009</i> , 53 Bus. Hist. 723 (2011).....	6
William Kolasky, <i>Antitrust Litigation: What’s Changed in Twenty-Five Years</i> , 27 Antitrust (Fall 2012).....	14
